

অসম লোকসেৱা আয়োগ

ASSAM PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION Jawaharnagar, Khanapara, GHY-22

No. 179PSC/DR-33/2/2017-2018

Dated Guwahati the 24th Dec, 2024

NOTIFICATION

It is for information to all concerned that Assam Public Service Commission, in pursuance of the Hon'ble High Court vide Order dated 02.07.2024 in WP(C) No. 2089/2020 (Arunav Kar & Ors Vs SoA & Ors), has returned the proposal for recruitment to 113 posts of Lecturer (Technical), and 86 posts of Lecturer (Non-Technical) in Polytechnics of Assam vide APSC Advt. No.05/2017 dtd 25.05.2017.

Futher, in pursuance of the Govt. Letter eCF No. 564800/4 dated 22.11.2024, Assam Public Service Commission has returned the proposal for recruitment to 61 posts of Senior Instructor and 11 posts of Librarian in Polytechnics of Assam vide APSC Advt. No.05/2017 dtd 25.05.2017.

In view of the said Hon'ble High Court Order and Govt. letter, the recruitment process for all the posts mentioned above, along with the advertisement is hereby cancelled.

The said posts shall be recruited henceforth by the newly constituted 'Assam Engineering Service Recruitment Board (AESRB)' under Higher Education (Technical) Dept., Govt of Assam.

Deputy Secretary
Assam Public Service Commission
Khanapara, Guwahati-22

Memo No.179PSC/DR-33/2/2017-2018(A)

Dated Guwahati the 24th Dec, 2024

Copy forwarded to :-

- 1. The PS to the Hon'ble Chairman, APSC for information.
- 2. The all Hon'ble Members, APSC for information.
- 3. The Secretary, APSC for information
- 4. The Secretary, Higher Education (Tech) Deptt., Dispur, Guwahati-6 for kind information.
- 5. The Director of Information and Public Relations, Assam, Last Gate, Dispur, Guwahati-6 for publication of the said notification mentioned in the **box** in all leading news papers of Assamese/English/Bengali for wide publication.
- 6. The PCE, APSC, for information and necessary action.
- 7. Programmer for uploading in Commission's Website.
- 8. Notice Board
- 9. Order File

sd/-Deputy Secretary Assam Public Service Commission Khanapara, Guwahati-22